COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG BEAR WASTEWATER,) CASE NO. INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES) 2009-00171

ORDER

In an Order dated January 8, 2010, the Commission issued a procedural schedule in this matter as Appendix A. We have now determined that this hearing shall be held before the Commission's Hearing Officer and the date for such hearing. Accordingly, we will modify the procedural schedule established in this case to set a date and time for a public hearing and for Big Bear Wastewater, Inc. ("Big Bear") to publish public notice of the hearing.

The Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The procedural schedule established herein is amended to read:
- a. Last day for Big Bear to publish notice of hearing date is February 2, 2010.
- b. A formal hearing in this matter shall be held on February 9, 2010 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. The official record of these proceedings shall be by video only. Any party requesting a court reporter shall file a motion, within 10 business days of the date of this

Order, requesting the Commission to schedule a court reporter to provide a written transcript of the hearing.

3. The Commission will consider motions for continuance only when made in writing with a showing of compelling reasons why the motion should be granted. Any request to cancel or postpone this hearing shall be made by motion filed with the Commission at least one week before the hearing is scheduled to commence.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 13 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Honorable Deborah T Eversole Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Richard O Meier President Big Bear Wastewater, Inc. 3499 Big Bear Highway Benton, KY 42025

Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204